



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELDON KLAASSEN,)
)
Plaintiff and Counterclaim-Defendant Below,)
Appellant,)
)
)
v.) No. 583, 2013
)
)
ALLEGRO DEVELOPMENT) Court Below
CORPORATION,) The Court of Chancery of
RAYMOND HOOD, GEORGE PATRICH) The State of Delaware
SIMPKINS, JR., MICHAEL PEHL, and) C.A. No. 8626-VCL
ROBERT FORLENZA,)
)
Defendants and Counterclaimants Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Van H. Beckwith
Jonathan R. Mureen
Jordan H. Flournoy
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201-2980
(214) 953-6500

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Ryan T. Costa (No. 5325)
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Allegro Development
Corporation, Raymond Hood, and George
Patrich Simpkins, Jr.*

RICHARD LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

Robert B. Lovett
Karen Burhans
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116-3736
(617) 937-2300

Lisa A. Schmidt (No. 3019)
Jacob A. Werrett (No. 5546)
Adrian D. Boddie (No. 5592)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
Attorneys for Pehl and Forlenza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. In 2007, Klaassen sold control over Allegro and became subject to removal as CEO at any time for any reason.	4
B. In five years as CEO, Klaassen proves unable to govern, build teams, or grow the newly-capitalized Allegro.	6
C. Klaassen, after repeat warnings that his job is in “jeopardy,” convinces the Board that removing him is best for Allegro.	8
D. On November 1, Klaassen is terminated at a Regular Meeting of the Board in compliance with Bylaws and without “deception.”	10
E. After November 1, Klaassen communicates that his removal is legally effective and waits seven months to sue.	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Court of Chancery correctly concluded that Klaassen’s challenge to his removal is subject to equitable defenses.	14
A. Question Presented.	14
B. Standard of Review.....	14
C. Merits of the Argument.....	14
1. Equitable defenses apply to all claims rooted in equity, including Klaassen’s challenge to his removal.	15
(a) Claims in equity are always subject to equitable defenses.	15
(b) Klaassen’s claim is equitable, notwithstanding his offhand citation to bylaws.	18
2. Delaware courts apply equitable defenses to defective-process claims even when, unlike here, they are based on alleged bylaw violations.....	21
3. Klaassen’s expansive reading of supposed CEO “super-director” cases is inconsistent with foundational principles of corporate law.	23
4. The facts underlying <i>Koch</i> and cases following it differ significantly from those established in this case.	27

II.	The record amply supports the Court of Chancery’s fact-findings, and its application of settled laches and acquiescence law requires affirmance.....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Standard of Review.....	30
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	30
	1. The trial court’s laches ruling was factually supported and legally correct.....	30
	2. The trial court’s acquiescence ruling was factually supported and legally correct.....	33
	3. The factual record supports affirming the Court of Chancery ruling on the alternative grounds that Klaassen’s claims fail on the merits.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 WL 205684 (Del. Ch.)	17, 23, 27
<i>Am. Hardware Corp. v. Savage Arms Corp.</i> , 136 A.2d 690 (Del. 1957)	24, 25
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	23
<i>Berman v. Physical Med. Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 225 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	23, 24, 25
<i>Brody v. Zaucha</i> , 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997)	14, 30
<i>CarrAmerica Realty Corp. v. Kaidanow</i> , 321 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), <i>decision modified on reargument</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994).....	26
<i>Comac Partners, L.P. v. Ghaznavi</i> , 793 A.2d 372 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	22
<i>Dillon v. Berg</i> , 326 F. Supp. 1214 (D. Del. 1971)	16, 18
<i>Dweck v. Nassar</i> , 2005 WL 5756499 (Del. Ch.).....	26
<i>Fogel v. U.S. Energy Syst., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4438978 (Del. Ch.).....	18, 23, 27

<i>Frank v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 32 A.2d 277 (Del. 1943)	33
<i>Genger v. TR Inves.</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	32
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 1995 WL 54441 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	24
<i>Hockessin Cmty. Ctr., Inc. v. Swift</i> , 59 A.3d 437 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	22
<i>Hollinger Inc. v. Hollinger Int'l, Inc. (Hollinger II)</i> , 858 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	24
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black (Hollinger I)</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	18, 24
<i>In re U.S. Eagle Corp.</i> , 484 B.R. 640 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2012).....	26
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	20, 25
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	24
<i>Kalageorgi v. Victor Kamkin, Inc.</i> , 748 A.2d 913 (TABLE), 2000 WL 313439 (Del.)	22
<i>Kates v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1644176 (Del. Ch.).....	16
<i>Keyser v. Curtis</i> , 2012 WL 3115453 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> , <i>Poliak v. Keyser</i> , 65 A.3d 617 (Del. 2013).....	31
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch.).....	16
<i>Koch v. Stearn</i> , 1992 WL 181717 (Del. Ch)	17, 18

<i>Lofland v. DiSabatino</i> , 1991 WL 138505 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	23
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	21
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	23
<i>Moore Business Forms, Inc. v. Cordant Holdings Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 71836 (Del. Ch.)	18
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	26
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 884 A.2d 512 (Del. 2005)	Passim
<i>NTC Gp., Inc. v. West-Point Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 143842 (Del. Ch.)	33
<i>Paramount Commc’ns v. QVC Network</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	23
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	20
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Cincinnati v. Woodlawn Cannery, Inc.</i> , 1983 WL 18017 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 453 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1971)	16, 18
<i>Poliak v. Keyser</i> , 65 A.3d 617 (TABLE), 2013 WL 1897638 (Del.)	14, 30, 31
<i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. v. Glancy</i> , 2003 WL 21026784 (Del. Ch.).....	17, 22, 32
<i>Prizm Grp. v. Anderson</i> , 2010 WL 1850792 (Del. Ch.).....	22

<i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	23
<i>Riblet Prods. Corp. v. Nagy</i> , 683 A.2d 37 (Del. 1996)	26
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	26, 29
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	23
<i>Stengel v. Rotman</i> , 2001 WL 221512 (Del. Ch.) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Stengel v. Sales Online Direct, Inc.</i> , 783 A.2d 124 (Del. 2001).....	22, 32
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	24, 25
<i>VGS, Inc. v. Castiel</i> , 2000 WL 1277372 (Del. Ch.).....	18, 23, 27
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	14, 22
<i>Wall St. Sys., Inc. v. Lemence</i> , 2005 WL 2143330 (S.D.N.Y.)	26
<i>Wechsler v. Abramowitz</i> , 1984 WL 8244 (Del. Ch.)	30
<i>Welshire, Inc. v. Harbison</i> , 91 A.2d 404 (Del. 1952)	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Windom v. William C. Ungerer, W.C.</i> , 903 A.2d 276 (Del. 2006)	14, 34
<i>Yucaipa Am. Alliance Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 A.3d 218 (Del. 2011)	20

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 141	23
8 Del. C. § 225	1, 16, 21, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Stephen Bigler & Seth B. Tillman, <i>Void or Voidable?—Curing Defects in Stock Issuances Under Delaware Law</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 1109, 1110 (2008).....	22
James A. Brickley, Jeffrey L. Coles & Gregg Jarrell, <i>Leadership Structure: Separating the CEO and Chairman of the Board</i>	26
Sydney Finkelstein & Richard A. D’Aveni, <i>CEO Duality as a Double-Edged Sword: How Boards of Directors Balance Entrenchment Avoidance and Unity of Command</i>	26
Thuy-Nga T. Vo, <i>To Be or Not to Be Both CEO and Board Chair</i> , 76 Brook. L. Rev. 65, 89–91 (2010).....	26
